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SEALED POWER CHUCK
AUTOCENTRANTI ERMETICI
FUTTER STA B-U.WASSERDICHT
MANDRINS ERMETIQUES
PLATOS ERMETICOS

En
cl

os
ur

e 
to

 t
he

 m
an

ua
l:

A
lle

ga
to

 a
l m

an
ua

le
:

10
70

51
17

EN



1   SMW-AUTOBLOK

* Note: a ±10% deviation in the real values, as regards the nominal values, is normal.

CARATERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES:   TECHNICAL FEATURES:

 Diamètre du mandrin - Fixation dir. ISO-A Chuck size - DIRECT ISO-A Mounting   215 A6 260 A8 315 A8 400 A11
 Course par mors (au rayon)  Jaw stroke (radius) mm  8,5 9,7 12,1 13,3
 Course du coin Wedge stroke mm  21 24 30 33
 Traction maxi Max draw-pull kN  53 68 80 100
 Force de serrage totale maxi * Max gripping force * kN  95 125 145 180
 Vitesse maxi Max speed rpm  4500 3600 2800 2000
 Masse (fixation ACP; sans mors) Mass (plain back, without top jaws) Kg  19,5 32,5 56 90

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS: CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE:

 Diámetro plato ø Autocentrante - Attacco dir. ISO-A   215 A6 260 A8 315 A8 400 A11
 Carrera por garra (sobre el radio) Corsa per griffa (sul raggio) mm  8,5 9,7 12,1 13,3
 Carrera del manguito Corsa del manicotto mm  22 24 30 33
 Fuerza de tracciòn Máx Forza di trazione max kN  53 68 80 100
 Fuerza de cierre Máx * Forza di serraggio max * kN  95 125 145 180
 Velocidad Máx Velocità massima rpm  4500 3600 2800 2000
 Masa (Fijació brida; sin garra) Massa (Att. a flangia; senza morsetti) Kg  19,5 32,5 56 90 

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE:

 Futter Durchmesser  - Directaufnahme ISO-A   215 A6 260 A8 315 A8 400 A11
 Hub pro Backe  mm  8,5 9,7 12,1 13,3
 Kolbenhub mm  22 24 30 33
 max. Betätigungskraft kN  53 68 80 100
 max. Gesamt- Spannkraft * kN  95 125 145 180
 max. Drehzahl rpm  4500 3600 2800 2000
 Gewicht (Z-Aufnahme ohne Backen) Kg  19,5 32,5 56 90 

215
400315

260

APL-D
INCH serration

High precision power chucks Ø 215 - 400 mm 
■	LONG STROKE
■	closed center
■	3 jaws
■	proofline® chucks = fully sealed – low maintenance

APL-M
METRIC serration

Application/customer benefits
•	 For	mid	to	large	batch	production
•	 Fully	sealed,	ideal	for	dry	machining	of	castings	and	forgings	or	if	high	pressure		
	 coolant	is	used
•	 Large	clamping	range

APL-D: Master jaws with INCH serration (1/16” x 90°, 3/32“ x 90°)
APL-M: Master jaws with METRIC serration (1.5 mm x 60°)
	 (suitable	for	japanese	chuck	jaws)

Technical features
•	 Extra	long	jaw	stroke
•	 Constant	gripping	force	with	permanent	grease	lubrication
•	 Central	bore	for	coolant	and/or	air
•	 Chuck	body	and	internal	parts	case	hardened
•	 proofline® chucks	=	fully	sealed	–	low	maintenance

Standard equipment Ordering example
3	jaw	chuck	 3	jaw	chuck	APL-D	215/A6
1	set	T-nuts	and	bolts	 or
1	set	soft	top	jaws	 3	jaw	chuck	APL-M	260/Z220
mounting	bolts

Actual gripping force diagrams

 Safety advice/danger of damage:
	 When	using	taller/heavier	jaws	and/or	clamping	on	a	bigger	diameter	 
	 reduce	draw	pull/rotating	speed	accordingly.
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The	 data	 in	 the	 diagrams	 refer	 to	 3-jaw-chucks,	 newly	 maintained	 
according	 to	 their	 service	 manuals	 using	 SMW-AUTOBLOK	 K67	 
grease.	The	static	and	dynamic	gripping	forces	have	been	measured	using	 
standard	 soft	 top	 jaws,	 placed	 in	 a	 position	 not	 exceeding	 the	 outer	 
diameter	of	the	chuck.

Speed	(r.p.m.) Speed	(r.p.m.)
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APL-D 215 
APL-M 215

APL-D 260 
APL-M 260

APL-D 315 
APL-M 315

APL-D 400 
APL-M 400

Z170 A6 Z220 A6 A8 Z220 A8 Z300 A11
 A mm 216 262 315 390
 BF/BA H6   mm 170 106.375 220 106.375 139.719 220 139.719 300 196.869
 C mm 133.4 171.4 171.4 171.4 235
 CA mm - - - 133.4 - - - - -
 D mm 13.5 17 13.5 17 17 21
 E mm 42 48 48 75
 F2 mm M32 x 1.5 M38 x 1.5 M38 x 1.5 M60 x 1.5
 G H8 mm 33 39 39 61
 HF/HA mm 81 93 92 111 106 101 115 112 127
 K mm 20 25 25 48
 L mm 32 38 38 54
 M mm M22 x 1.5 M28 x 1.5 M28 x 1.5 M52 x 1.5
 N H9 mm 24 34 34 60
 Q mm 5.5 5.5 5.5 9
 R1 mm 112.5 136 163.5 202
max./min. S mm 25/4 28/4 34/4 37/4
 U mm 8.5 9.7 12.1 13.3
 W mm 26 26 26 38
 YF/YA mm 5 17 5 24 19 5 19 6 21
max./min. Z mm 21/0 24/0 30/0 33/0
 a mm 3 3 3 3
min. b mm 8.5 9 11 24.5
min. c mm 6.2 6 6 28
APL-D d 1/16” x 90° 1/16” x 90° 1/16” x 90° 3/32” x 90° (1)

APL-M d mm 1.5 x 60° 1.5 x 60° 1.5 x 60° 1.5 x 60°
 e mm 82.5 102 123.5 145.5
 f mm 3 3 3 6
 g mm 2.5 2.5 3.5 3.5
 j mm 46 48 58 63
 k1 mm 11 12 12 14
APL-D l1 mm 23 30 30 38
APL-M l1 mm 25 30 30 38
max./min. l2 mm 53/33 73/41 88/43 102/54
APL-D m mm M12 M12 M16 M20
APL-M m mm M12 M12 M16 M20
APL-D n   h8   mm 17 17 21 25.5
APL-M n   h8   mm 14 16 21 22
 p1 mm 16 21 21 37.5
 p2 mm - - 60 80
 p3 mm 49 55 62.5 83
 p4 mm 80 70 80 110
 p5 mm 80 102 102 140
 p6 mm - 102 120 155
 p7 mm - - 135 170
 p8 mm - - - 170
 q1 mm - - 30 36
 q2 mm 45 60 60 80
 r1 mm M5/8 M6/10 M6/10 M6/12
 r2 mm M8/17 M8/17 M8/17 M10/19
 r3 mm M8/17 M10/19 M10/19 M12/22
 s  mm 16 16 16 20
 t mm 5 5 5 5

High precision power chucks Ø 215 - 400 mm 
■	LONG STROKE
■	closed center
■	3 jaws
■	proofline® chucks = fully sealed – low maintenance

APL-D
INCH serration

APL-M
METRIC serration

Subject	to	technical	changes
For	more	detailed	information	please	ask	for	customer	drawing

Ø	260-A6	indirect	mounting

ISO-A	direct	mounting	

SMW-AUTOBLOK   Type

Mounting

Chuck	open 

Radial	jaw	stroke 

inch

serration

(1) serration 1/16 x 90° on request
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APL-D
INCH serration

High precision power chucks Ø 500 - 800 mm 
■	LONG STROKE
■	closed center
■	3 jaws
■	proofline® chucks = fully sealed – low maintenance

APL-C
Tongue & groove

Application/customer benefits
•	 For	large	batch	production
•	 Fully	sealed,	ideal	for	dry	machining	of	castings	and	forgings	or	if	high	pressure		
	 coolant	is	used
•	 Large	clamping	range

APL-D: INCH serration master jaws 
APL-C: Tongue	&	groove	master	jaws	(American	Standard)

Technical features
•	 Extra	long	jaw	stroke
•	 Constant	gripping	force	with	permanent	grease	lubrication
•	 Center	bore	for	coolant	and/or	air
•	 Chuck	body	and	internal	parts	case	hardened
•	 proofline® chucks	=	fully	sealed	–	low	maintenance

Standard equipment Ordering example
3	jaw	chuck	 3	jaw	chuck	APL-C	630	Z380
mounting	bolts

Actual gripping force diagrams

 Safety advice/danger of damage:
	 When	using	taller/heavier	jaws	and/or	clamping	on	a	bigger	diameter	 
	 reduce	draw	pull/rotating	speed	accordingly.
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The	 data	 in	 the	 diagrams	 refer	 to	 3-jaw-chucks,	 newly	 maintained	 
according	 to	 their	 service	 manuals	 using	 SMW-AUTOBLOK	 K67	 
grease.	The	static	and	dynamic	gripping	forces	have	been	measured	using	 
standard	 soft	 top	 jaws,	 placed	 in	 a	 position	 not	 exceeding	 the	 outer	 
diameter	of	the	chuck.

Speed	(r.p.m.)

* Note: a ±10% deviation in the real values, as regards the nominal values, is normal.

CARATERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES:   TECHNICAL FEATURES:
 Diamètre du mandrin - Fixation dir. ISO-A Chuck size - DIRECT ISO-A Mounting   500 Z380 630 Z380 800 Z520
 Course par mors (au rayon)  Jaw stroke (radius) mm  13,3 13,3 13,3
 Course du coin Wedge stroke mm  33 33 33
 Traction maxi Max draw-pull kN  120 120 120
 Force de serrage totale maxi * Max gripping force * kN  215 215 215
 Vitesse maxi Max speed rpm  1400 1000 800
 Masse (fixation ACP; sans mors) Mass (plain back, without top jaws) Kg  170 197 535

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS: CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE:

 Diámetro plato ø Autocentrante - Attacco dir. ISO-A   500 Z380 630 Z380 800 Z520
 Carrera por garra (sobre el radio) Corsa per griffa (sul raggio) mm  13,3 13,3 13,3
 Carrera del manguito Corsa del manicotto mm  33 33 33
 Fuerza de tracciòn Máx Forza di trazione max kN  120 120 120
 Fuerza de cierre Máx * Forza di serraggio max * kN  215 215 215
 Velocidad Máx Velocità massima rpm  1400 1000 800
 Masa (Fijació brida; sin garra) Massa (Att. a flangia; senza morsetti) Kg  170 197 535

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE:

 Futter Durchmesser  - Directaufnahme ISO-A   500 Z380 630 Z380 800 Z520
 Hub pro Backe  mm  13,3 13,3 13,3
 Kolbenhub mm  33 33 33
 max. Betätigungskraft kN  120 120 120
 max. Gesamt- Spannkraft * kN  215 215 215
 max. Drehzahl rpm  1400 1000 800
 Gewicht (Z-Aufnahme ohne Backen) Kg  170 197 535
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APL-D 500
APL-C 500 

APL-D 630
APL-C 630 

APL-D 800
APL-C 800 

Z380 Z380 Z520
 A mm 500 630 800
 BF H6   mm 380 380 520
 C mm 330.2 330.2 463,6
 D mm 26 26 26
 E mm 75 75 75
 F mm M60 x 1.5 M60 x 1.5 M60 x 1.5
 G H8 mm 61 61 61
 HF mm 130 140 150
 K mm 48 48 48
 L mm 89 89 89
 M mm M52 x 1.5 M52 x 1.5 M52 x 1.5
 N H8 mm 60 60 60
 Q mm 7.5 7.5 7.5
 R1 mm 257 322 407
max. R mm 198 250 351
 S mm 52 52 52
 U mm 13.3 13.3 13.3
 W mm 38 38 38
max./min. Z mm 47/14 47/14 47/14
min. b mm 36.5 36.5 36.5
min. c mm 42 42 42
 d inch 3/32x90° 3/32x90° 3/32x90°
 e mm 177 242 327
 f mm 11 11 11
 g mm 3.5 3.5 3.5
 g2 mm 3 3 3
 g3 mm 6.5 6.5 6.5
 j mm 72 72 72
 k1 mm 16 16 16
 l1 mm 38 38 38
max./min. l2 mm 145/54 210/54 295/54
 l3 mm 38.1 38.1 38.1
 m mm M20 M20 M20
 n   H8   mm 25.5 25.5 25.5
 n1 H8 mm 12.7 12.7 12.7
 o1   mm 19.03 19.03 19.03
 p1 mm 37.5 37.5 37.5
 p2 mm 80 80 -
 p3 mm 130 130 130
 p4 mm 140 170 200
 p5 mm 167,5 280 280
 p6 mm 170 - 290
 p7 mm 230 260 380
 q1 mm 36 36 36
 r1 mm M6 M6 M6
 r2 mm M10 M10 M10
 r3 mm M12 M16 M16
 YF  mm 6 6 6

2 3 6
4 5 8

High precision power chucks Ø 500 - 800 mm 
■	LONG STROKE
■	closed center
■	3 jaws
■	proofline® chucks = fully sealed – low maintenance

APL-D
INCH serration

APL-C
Tongue & groove

SMW-AUTOBLOK Type

Mounting

chuck	open

jaw	stroke

Number of 01 cross grooves
Number of "m" threads

serration

ISO-A	
direct	mounting	

Subject	to	technical	changes
For	more	detailed	information	please	ask	for	customer	drawing
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* Note: a ±10% deviation in the real values, as regards the nominal values, is normal.

CARATERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES:   TECHNICAL FEATURES:
 Diamètre du mandrin - Fixation dir. ISO-A Chuck size - DIRECT ISO-A Mounting   215 A6 260 A8 315 A8 400 A11
 Course par mors (au rayon)  Jaw stroke (radius) mm  8,5 9,7 12,1 13,3
 Course du coin Wedge stroke mm  21 24 30 33
 Traction maxi Max draw-pull kN  53 68 80 100
 Force de serrage totale maxi * Max gripping force * kN  95 125 145 180
 Vitesse maxi Max speed rpm  4500 3600 2800 2000
 Masse (fixation ACP; sans mors) Mass (plain back, without top jaws) Kg  19,5 32,5 56 90

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS: CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE:

 Diámetro plato ø Autocentrante - Attacco dir. ISO-A   215 A6 260 A8 315 A8 400 A11
 Carrera por garra (sobre el radio) Corsa per griffa (sul raggio) mm  8,5 9,7 12,1 13,3
 Carrera del manguito Corsa del manicotto mm  22 24 30 33
 Fuerza de tracciòn Máx Forza di trazione max kN  53 68 80 100
 Fuerza de cierre Máx * Forza di serraggio max * kN  95 125 145 180
 Velocidad Máx Velocità massima rpm  4500 3600 2800 2000
 Masa (Fijació brida; sin garra) Massa (Att. a flangia; senza morsetti) Kg  19,5 32,5 56 90 

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE:

 Futter Durchmesser  - Directaufnahme ISO-A   215 A6 260 A8 315 A8 400 A11
 Hub pro Backe  mm  8,5 9,7 12,1 13,3
 Kolbenhub mm  22 24 30 33
 max. Betätigungskraft kN  53 68 80 100
 max. Gesamt- Spannkraft * kN  95 125 145 180
 max. Drehzahl rpm  4500 3600 2800 2000
 Gewicht (Z-Aufnahme ohne Backen) Kg  19,5 32,5 56 90 
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APL-C
Tongue & groove

High precision power chucks Ø 215 - 400 mm 
■	LONG STROKE
■	closed center
■	3 jaws
■	proofline® chucks = fully sealed – low maintenance

Application/customer benefits
•	 For	large	batch	production
•	 Fully	sealed,	ideal	for	dry	machining	of	castings	and	forgings	or	if	high	pressure		
	 coolant	is	used
•	 Large	clamping	range

APL-C: Tongue	&	groove	master	jaws	(American	Standard)

Technical features
•	 Extra	long	jaw	stroke
•	 Constant	gripping	force	with	permanent	grease	lubrication
•	 Center	bore	for	coolant	and/or	air
•	 Chuck	body	and	internal	parts	case	hardened
•	 proofline® chucks	=	fully	sealed	–	low	maintenance

Standard equipment Ordering example
3	jaw	chuck	 3	jaw	chuck	APL-C	215/A6
mounting	bolts

Actual gripping force diagrams

 Safety advice/danger of damage:
	 When	using	taller/heavier	jaws	and/or	clamping	on	a	bigger	diameter	 
	 reduce	draw	pull/rotating	speed	accordingly.
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The	 data	 in	 the	 diagrams	 refer	 to	 3-jaw-chucks,	 newly	 maintained	 
according	 to	 their	 service	 manuals	 using	 SMW-AUTOBLOK	 K67	 
grease.The	static	and	dynamic	gripping	forces	have	been	measured	using	 
standard	 soft	 top	 jaws,	 placed	 in	 a	 position	 not	 exceeding	 the	 outer	 
diameter	of	the	chuck.

Speed	(r.p.m.) Speed	(r.p.m.)
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APL-C 215 APL-C 260 APL-C 315 APL-C 400 

Z170 A6 Z220 A6 A8 Z220 A8 Z300 A11
 A mm 216 262 315 390
 BF/BA H6   mm 170 106.375 220 106.375 139.719 220 139.719 300 196.869
 C mm 133.4 171.4 171.4 171.4 235
 CA mm - - - 133.4 - - - - -
 D mm 13.5 17 13.5 17 17 21
 E mm 42 48 48 75
 F2 mm M32 x 1.5 M38 x 1.5 M38 x 1.5 M60 x 1.5
 G H8 mm 33 39 39 61
 HF/HA mm 81 93 92 111 106 101 115 112 127
 K mm 20 25 25 48
 L mm 32 38 38 54
 M mm M22 x 1.5 M28 x 1.5 M28 x 1.5 M52 x 1.5
 N H9 mm 24 34 34 60
 Q mm 5.5 5.5 5.5 9
 R1 mm 112.5 136 163.5 202
max. R mm 76 92.5 111 139
max./min. S mm 25/4 28/4 34/4 37/4
 U mm 8.5 9.7 12.1 13.3
 W mm 26 26 26 38
 YF/YA mm 5 17 5 24 19 5 19 6 21
max./min. Z mm 21/0 24/0 30/0 33/0
 a mm 3 3 3 3
min. b mm 8.5 9 11 24.5
min. c mm 6.2 6 6 28
 e mm 87 107 129 150
 f mm 3 3 3 6
 g mm 3 3 3 3
 j mm 46 48 58 63
 k1 mm 11 12 12 14
 l mm 44.4 54 63.5 76.2
 m mm M12 M16 M16 M20
 n   h8   mm 7.94 12.70 12.70 12.70
 o   H7   mm 12.68 19.03 19.03 19.03
 p1 mm 16 21 21 37.5
 p2 mm - - 60 80
 p3 mm 49 55 62.5 83
 p4 mm 80 70 80 110
 p5 mm 80 102 102 140
 p6 mm - 102 120 155
 p7 mm - - 135 170
 p8 mm - - - 170
 q1 mm - - 30 36
 q2 mm 45 60 60 80
 r1 mm M5/8 M6/10 M6/10 M6/12
 r2 mm M8/17 M8/17 M8/17 M10/19
 r3 mm M8/17 M10/19 M10/19 M12/22
 s  mm 16 16 16 20
 t mm 5 5 5 5

High precision power chucks Ø 215 - 400 mm 
■	LONG STROKE
■	closed center
■	3 jaws
■	proofline® chucks = fully sealed – low maintenance

Subject	to	technical	changes
For	more	detailed	information	please	ask	for	customer	drawing

Ø	260-A6	indirect	mounting

ISO-A	direct	mounting	

APL-C
Tongue & groove

SMW-AUTOBLOK   Type

Mounting

Chuck	open 

Radial	jaw	stroke 
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* Note: a ±10% deviation in the real values, as regards the nominal values, is normal.

CARATERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES:   TECHNICAL FEATURES:

 Diamètre du mandrin - Fixation dir. ISO-A Chuck size - DIRECT ISO-A Mounting  260 A8 315 A8 400 A11 500 A15 630 A15
 Course par mors (au rayon)  Jaw stroke (radius) mm 9 11 12 12 12
 Course du coin Wedge stroke mm 22,3 27,3 30 30 30
 Traction maxi Max draw-pull kN 68 80 100 120 120
 Force de serrage totale maxi * Max gripping force * kN 125 145 180 215 215
 Vitesse maxi Max speed rpm 4400 3700 3000 2400 2000
 Masse (fixation ACP; sans mors) Mass (plain back, without top jaws) Kg 44 69 114 255 420

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS: CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE:

 Diámetro plato ø Autocentrante - Attacco dir. ISO-A  260 A8 315 A8 400 A11 500 A15 630 A15
 Carrera por garra (sobre el radio) Corsa per griffa (sul raggio) mm 9 11 12 12 12
 Carrera del manguito Corsa del manicotto mm 22,3 27,3 30 30 30
 Fuerza de tracciòn Máx Forza di trazione max kN 68 80 100 120 120
 Fuerza de cierre Máx * Forza di serraggio max * kN 125 145 180 215 215
 Velocidad Máx Velocità massima rpm 4400 3700 3000 2400 2000
 Masa (Fijació brida; sin garra) Massa (Att. a flangia; senza morsetti) Kg 44 69 114 255 420

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE:

 Futter Durchmesser  - Directaufnahme ISO-A  260 A8 315 A8 400 A11 500 A15 630 A15
 Hub pro Backe  mm 9 11 12 12 12
 Kolbenhub mm 22,3 27,3 30 30 30
 max. Betätigungskraft kN 68 80 100 120 120
 max. Gesamt- Spannkraft * kN 125 145 180 215 215
 max. Drehzahl rpm 4400 3700 3000 2400 2000
 Gewicht (Z-Aufnahme ohne Backen) Kg 44 69 114 255 420
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NTL-D
INCH serration

High precision power chucks Ø 260 - 630 mm 
■	centrifugal force compensation
■	closed center
■	3 jaws - LONG STROKE
■	proofline® chucks = fully sealed – low maintenance

NTL-M
METRIC serration

Application/customer benefits
•	 For	mid	to	large	batch	production/high	speed	machining	and	for	fragile	parts
•	 Fully	sealed,	ideal	for	dry	machining	of	castings	and	forgings	or	if	high	pressure		
	 coolant	is	used

NTL-D: Master jaws with INCH serration (1/16” x 90°, 3/32“ x 90°)
NTL-M: Master jaws with METRIC serration (1.5 mm x 60°)
	 (suitable	for	japanese	chuck	top	jaws)

Technical features
•	 Long	jaw	stroke
•	 Centrifugal	force	compensation
•	 Constant	gripping	force	with	permanent	grease	lubrication
•	 Center	bore	for	coolant	and/or	air
•	 Chuck	body	and	internal	parts	case	hardened
•	 proofline® chucks	=	fully	sealed	–	low	maintenance

Standard equipment Ordering example
3	jaw	chuck	 3	jaw	chuck	NTL-D	260/A6
1	set	T-nuts	and	bolts	 or
1	set	soft	top	jaws	 3	jaw	chuck	NTL-M	260/Z220

Actual gripping force diagram

 Safety advice/danger of damage:
	 When	using	taller/heavier	jaws	and/or	clamping	on	a	bigger	diameter	 
	 reduce	draw	pull/rotating	speed	accordingly.
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The	 data	 in	 the	 diagram	 refer	 to	 3-jaw-chucks,	 newly	 maintained	 
according	 to	 their	 service	 manuals	 using	 SMW-AUTOBLOK	 K67	 
grease.The	static	and	dynamic	gripping	forces	have	been	measured	using	 
standard	 soft	 top	 jaws,	 placed	 in	 a	 position	 not	 exceeding	 the	 outer	
diameter	of	the	chuck.

Speed	(r.p.m.) Speed	(r.p.m.)
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High precision power chucks Ø 260 - 630 mm
n centrifugal force compensation
n proofline = fully sealed/low maintenance
n closed center
n 3 jaws long stroke

NTL-D
INCH
serration

NTL-M
METRIC
serration

 A mm  262   315   390   500   630
                               BF/BA	 H6					mm	 220	 106.375	 139.719	 220	 	 139.719	 300	 	 196.869	 380	 	 285.775	 380	 	 285.775
 C	 mm	 171.4	 –	 171.4	 	 171.4	 	 	 235	 	 	 330.2	 	 	 330.2
 CA	 mm	 –	 133.4		 	–	 –	 	 –	 –	 	 	–	 -	 	 -	 -	 	 -
 D	 mm	 17	 13.5	 17	 	 17	 	 	 21	 	 	 26	 	 	 26
 E	 mm	 	 48	 	 	 48	 	 	 75	 	 	 75	 	 	 75
 F2 mm  M38 x 1.5   M38 x 1.5   M60 x 1.5   M60 x 1.5   M60 x 1.5
 G H8     mm  39   39   61   61   61
                               HF/ HA	 mm	 118	 137	 132	 125	 	 139	 149	 	 164	 182	 	 199	 182	 	 199
 K mm  25   25   48   48   48
 L	 mm	 	 58	 	 	 58	 	 	 74	 	 	 131	 	 	 131
 M mm  M28 x 1.5   M28 x 1.5   M52 x 1.5   M52 x 1.5   M52 x 1.5
 N H9     mm  34   34   60   60   60
 Q mm  5.5   5.5   9   9   9
  R1	 mm	 	 136	 	 	 163.6	 	 	 202	 	 	 257	 	 	 322
 max./min. S	 mm	 	 22/-0.3	 	 	 20/-7.3	 	 	 33/3	 	 	 47/17	 	 	 47/17
  T	 mm	 	 275	 	 	 328	 	 	 412	 	 	 500	 	 	 630
  U mm  9   11   12   12   12
 W mm  26   26   38   38   38
                                YF/YA mm 5 24 19 5  19 6  21 6  23 6  23
 max./min. Z	 mm	 	 22.3/0	 	 	 27.3/0	 	 	 30/0	 	 	 30/0	 	 	 30/0
  a mm  3   3   3   2   2
 min. b mm  10   12   26   38   38
 min. c	 mm	 	 7.4	 	 	 7.9	 	 	 30	 	 	 44	 	 	 44
 NTL-D d   1/16“ x 90°   1/16“ x 90°  3/32“ x 90°  3/32“ x 90°  3/32“ x 90°
 NTL-M d	 mm	 	 1.5	x	60°	 	 	 1.5	x	60°	 	 	 1.5	x	60°	 	 	 -	 	 	 -
 e	 mm	 	 102	 	 	 123	 	 	 144	 	 	 207	 	 	 243.5
 f mm  3   3   6   11   11
 g mm  2.5   3.5   3.5   3.5   3.5
 j	 mm	 	 48	 	 	 58	 	 	 63	 	 	 72	 	 	 72
  k1 mm  12   12   14   14   14
 NTL-D l1 mm  30   30   38   38   38
 NTL-M l1	 mm	 	 30	 	 	 30	 	 	 38	 	 	 -	 	 	 -
  l2	 mm	 	 70/41	 	 	 88/43	 	 	 102/54	 	 	 145/54	 	 	 210/54
 NTL-D m mm  M12   M16   M20   M20   M20
 NTL-M m	 mm	 	 M12	 	 	 M16	 	 	 M20	 	 	 -	 	 	 -
 NTL-D n	 					mm	 	 17	 	 	 21	 	 	 25.5	 	 	 25.5	 	 	 25.5
 NTL-M n	 mm	 	 16	 	 	 21	 	 	 22	 	 	 -	 	 	 -
 p1	 mm	 	 21	 	 	 21	 	 	 37.5	 	 	 37.5	 	 	 37.5
 p2	 mm	 	 –	 	 	 60	 	 	 80	 	 	 80	 	 	 80
 p3 mm  55   62.5   83   130   130
 p4	 mm	 	 70	 	 	 80	 	 	 110	 	 	 140	 	 	 170
 p5	 mm	 	 102	 	 	 102	 	 	 140	 	 	 167.5	 	 	 280
 p6	 mm	 	 102	 	 	 120	 	 	 155	 	 	 170	 	 	 -
 p7	 mm	 	 –	 	 	 135	 	 	 170	 	 	 230	 	 	 260
 q1	 mm	 	 –	 	 	 30	 	 	 36	 	 	 36	 	 	 36
 q2	 mm	 	 60	 	 	 60	 	 	 80	 	 	 -	 	 	 -
 r1 mm  M6/10   M6/10   M6/12   M6/12   M6/12
 r2	 mm	 	 M8/17	 	 	 M8/17	 	 	 M10/19	 	 	 M10/19	 	 	 M10/19
 r3 mm  M10/19   M10/19   M12/22   M12/22   M16/28
 s	 mm	 	 16	 	 	 16	 	 	 20	 	 	 -	 	 	 -
 t	 mm	 	 5	 	 	 5	 	 	 5	 	 	 -	 	 	 -

   NT-D 260   NTL-D 315  NTL-D 400  NTL-D 500  NTL-D 630
   NTL-M 260   NTL-M 315  NTL-M 400 

  Z220 A6 A8 Z220  A8 Z300  A11 Z380  A15 Z380  A15

 SMW-AUTOBLOK type

 Mounting

dentatura

	Chuck	open

	Chuck	closed
	Radial	jaw	stroke

            serration   inch
            serration

Subject	to	technical	changes
For	more	detailed	information	please	ask	for	customer	drawing
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* Note: a ±10% deviation in the real values, as regards the nominal values, is normal.

CARATERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES:   TECHNICAL FEATURES:

 Diamètre du mandrin - Fixation dir. ISO-A Chuck size - DIRECT ISO-A Mounting  260 A8 315 A8 400 A11 500 A15 630 A15
 Course par mors (au rayon)  Jaw stroke (radius) mm 9 11 12 12 12
 Course du coin Wedge stroke mm 22,3 27,3 30 30 30
 Traction maxi Max draw-pull kN 68 80 100 120 120
 Force de serrage totale maxi * Max gripping force * kN 125 145 180 215 215
 Vitesse maxi Max speed rpm 4400 3700 3000 2400 2000
 Masse (fixation ACP; sans mors) Mass (plain back, without top jaws) Kg 44 69 114 255 420

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS: CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE:

 Diámetro plato ø Autocentrante - Attacco dir. ISO-A  260 A8 315 A8 400 A11 500 A15 630 A15
 Carrera por garra (sobre el radio) Corsa per griffa (sul raggio) mm 9 11 12 12 12
 Carrera del manguito Corsa del manicotto mm 22,3 27,3 30 30 30
 Fuerza de tracciòn Máx Forza di trazione max kN 68 80 100 120 120
 Fuerza de cierre Máx * Forza di serraggio max * kN 125 145 180 215 215
 Velocidad Máx Velocità massima rpm 4400 3700 3000 2400 2000
 Masa (Fijació brida; sin garra) Massa (Att. a flangia; senza morsetti) Kg 44 69 114 255 420

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE:

 Futter Durchmesser  - Directaufnahme ISO-A  260 A8 315 A8 400 A11 500 A15 630 A15
 Hub pro Backe  mm 9 11 12 12 12
 Kolbenhub mm 22,3 27,3 30 30 30
 max. Betätigungskraft kN 68 80 100 120 120
 max. Gesamt- Spannkraft * kN 125 145 180 215 215
 max. Drehzahl rpm 4400 3700 3000 2400 2000
 Gewicht (Z-Aufnahme ohne Backen) Kg 44 69 114 255 420
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High precision power chucks Ø 260 - 630 mm 
■	LONG STROKE
■	centrifugal force compensation
■	closed center - 3 jaws
■	proofline® chucks = fully sealed – low maintenance

Application/customer benefits
•	 For	large	batch	production/high	speed	machining	and	for	fragile	parts
•	 Fully	sealed,	ideal	for	dry	machining	of	castings	and	forgings	or	if	high	pressure		
	 coolant	is	used

NTL-C:	 Tongue	&	groove	master	jaws	(American	Standard)

Technical features
•	 Long	jaw	stroke
•	 Centrifugal	force	compensation
•	 Constant	gripping	force	with	permanent	grease	lubrication
•	 Center	bore	for	coolant	and/or	air
•	 Chuck	body	and	internal	parts	case	hardened
•	 proofline® chucks	=	fully	sealed	–	low	maintenance

Standard equipment Ordering example
3	jaw	chuck	 3	jaw	chuck	NTL-C	260/A6
mounting	bolts

Actual gripping force diagram

 Safety advice/danger of damage:
	 When	using	taller/heavier	jaws	and/or	clamping	on	a	bigger	diameter	 
	 reduce	draw	pull/rotating	speed	accordingly.

∑
S	

G
rip

pi
ng

	f
or

ce
	(t

ot
al

	o
n	

3	
ja

w
s)

	(k
N

)

The	 data	 in	 the	 diagram	 refer	 to	 3-jaw-chucks,	 newly	 maintained	 
according	 to	 their	 service	 manuals	 using	 SMW-AUTOBLOK	 K67	 
grease.The	static	and	dynamic	gripping	forces	have	been	measured	using	 
standard	 soft	 top	 jaws,	 placed	 in	 a	 position	 not	 exceeding	 the	 outer	 
diameter	of	the	chuck.

Speed	(r.p.m.)

NTL-C
Tongue & groove

Speed	(r.p.m.)
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High precision power chucks Ø 260 - 630 mm
n centrifugal force compensation
n proofline = fully sealed/low maintenance
n closed center
n 3 jaws long stroke

NTL-C
Tongue & Groove

 A mm  262   315   390   500   630
                               BF/BA	 H6					mm	 220	 106.375	 139.719	 220	 	 139.719	 300	 	 196.869	 380	 	 285.775	 380	 	 285.775
 C	 mm	 171.4	 –	 171.4	 	 171.4	 	 	 235	 	 	 330.2	 	 	 330.2
 CA	 mm	 –	 133.4		 	–	 –	 	 –	 –	 	 	–	 -	 	 -	 -	 	 -
 D	 mm	 17	 13.5	 17	 	 17	 	 	 21	 	 	 26	 	 	 26
 E	 mm	 	 48	 	 	 48	 	 	 75	 	 	 75	 	 	 75
 F2 mm  M38 x 1.5   M38 x 1.5   M60 x 1.5   M60 x 1.5   M60 x 1.5
 G H8     mm  39   39   61   61   61
                               HF/ HA	 mm	 118	 137	 132	 125	 	 139	 149	 	 164	 182	 	 199	 182	 	 199
 K mm  25   25   48   48   48
 L	 mm	 	 58	 	 	 58	 	 	 74	 	 	 131	 	 	 131
 M mm  M28 x 1.5   M28 x 1.5   M52 x 1.5   M52 x 1.5   M52 x 1.5
 N H9     mm  34   34   60   60   60
 Q mm  5.5   5.5   9   9   9
 R mm  92.5   111   139   198   250
 R1	 mm	 	 136	 	 	 163.6	 	 	 202	 	 	 257	 	 	 322
 max./min. S	 mm	 	 22/-0.3	 	 	 20/-7.3	 	 	 33/3	 	 	 47/17	 	 	 47/17
 T	 mm	 	 275	 	 	 328	 	 	 412	 	 	 500	 	 	 630
 U mm  9   11   12   12   12
 W mm  26   26   38   38   38
                                YF/YA mm 5 24 19 5  19 6  21 6  23 6  23
 max./min. Z	 mm	 	 22.3/0	 	 	 27.3/0	 	 	 30/0	 	 	 30/0	 	 	 30/0
  a mm  3   3   3   2   2
 min. b mm  10   12   26   38   38
 min. c	 mm	 	 7.4	 	 	 7.9	 	 	 30	 	 	 44	 	 	 44
 e	 mm	 	 110	 	 	 134	 	 	 154	 	 	 207	 	 	 272
 f mm  3   3   6   11   11
 g mm  3   3   3   3   3
 j	 mm	 	 48	 	 	 58	 	 	 63	 	 	 72	 	 	 72
  k1 mm  12   12   14   14   14
  l	 mm	 	 54	 	 	 63.5	 	 	 76.2	 	 	 76.2	 	 	 76.2
 m mm  M16   M16   M20   M20   M20
 n	 					mm	 	 12.7	 	 	 12.7	 	 	 12.7	 	 	 12.7	 	 	 12.7
  o mm  19.03   19.03   19.03   19.03   19.03
 p1	 mm	 	 21	 	 	 21	 	 	 37.5	 	 	 37.5	 	 	 37.5
 p2	 mm	 	 –	 	 	 60	 	 	 80	 	 	 80	 	 	 80
 p3 mm  55   62.5   83   130   130
 p4	 mm	 	 70	 	 	 80	 	 	 110	 	 	 140	 	 	 170
 p5	 mm	 	 102	 	 	 102	 	 	 140	 	 	 167.5	 	 	 280
 p6	 mm	 	 102	 	 	 120	 	 	 155	 	 	 170	 	 	 -
 p7	 mm	 	 –	 	 	 135	 	 	 170	 	 	 230	 	 	 260
 q1	 mm	 	 –	 	 	 30	 	 	 36	 	 	 36	 	 	 36
 q2	 mm	 	 60	 	 	 60	 	 	 80	 	 	 -	 	 	 -
 r1 mm  M6/10   M6/10   M6/12   M6/12   M6/12
 r2	 mm	 	 M8/17	 	 	 M8/17	 	 	 M10/19	 	 	 M10/19	 	 	 M10/19
 r3 mm  M10/19   M10/19   M12/22   M12/22   M16/28
 s	 mm	 	 16	 	 	 16	 	 	 20	 	 	 -	 	 	 -
 t	 mm	 	 5	 	 	 5	 	 	 5	 	 	 -	 	 	 -

 SMW-AUTOBLOK type  NTL-C 260   NTL-C 315  NTL-C 400  NTL-C 500   NTL-C 630

 Mounting Z220 A6 A8 Z220  A8 Z300  A11 Z380  A15 Z380  A15

	Chuck	open

	Chuck	closed
	Radial	jaw	stroke

Subject	to	technical	changes
For	more	detailed	information	please	ask	for	customer	drawing
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1.	 MONTAGGIO	SUL	NASO	MACCHINA
 Montare l’autocentrante sul naso macchina, avvitandolo sul tirante ed 

orientando l’apposito foro in corrispondenza del perno di trascinamento e 
fissarlo con le viti di fissaggio.

 n	IMPORTANTE:	Le viti di fissaggio (come tutte le viti dell’autocentrante) 
devono  essere bloccate con una chiave dinamometrica regolata a seconda 
della dimensione e della classe della vite (TAB.2).

 Nei casi in cui i diametri di centraggio siano cilindrici, è necessario 
effettuare la centratura del diametro esterno dell’autocentrante (figura 2).

 Verificare che la concentricità (A) e la planarità (B) dell’autocentrante siano 
entro la metà degli errori ammessi dalla norma ISO 3442 qui di seguito 
riportata (TAB.1).

TAB.1	      Øa = diametro autocentrante (mm)
  Pos. Oggetto della   Errore ammesso
   misurazione d ≤ 125 125<d<200 200<d<315 315<d<500 500<d<800 
  A Concentricità 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06
  B Ondeggiamento 0,02 0,03 0,04 0,05 0.06
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figura	2

   CLASSE 8.8    CLASSE 12.9
 øN M (Nm)  øN M (Nm) øN M (Nm)  øN M (Nm)
 M5 5,7  M12 77 M5 9,5  M12 135
 M6 9,5  M16 190 M6 16  M16 330
 M8 23  M20 370 M8 39  M20 650
 M10 45  M24 640 M10 77  M24 1100

2.1	 SMONTAGGIO
1) Togliere i morsetti (4),(7) o (8) dalle griffe base (3) o (5);
2) Smontare l’eventuale flangia di attacco all’albero macchina;
3) Svitare le viti (30) e (31) e togliere i coperchi esterni (9);
4) Svitare le viti (45) e (46), togliere la flangia base (10);
5) Portare il manicotto centrale ed in conseguenza le griffe a metà della corsa 

in modo che il perno-leva (11) risulti parallelo all‘asse del corpo;
6) Togliere i contrappesi (13) ed i perni-leva (11) comprensivi della boccola 

(42);
7) Svitare le viti (29), togliere la flangia (12) ed estrarre il manicotto (2) dal 

corpo (1);
8) Sfilare le griffe-base (3) o (5) dal corpo (1);
9) Sfilare la gurnizione (22).

2.2	 RIMONTAGGIO
1) Montare il tassello (14), la vite (15) e la spina (20) nelle griffe-base (3) o (5);
2) Montare la guarnizione (22) attorno alla griffa base (vedi figura 3 ) ed 

inserire il gruppo nelle guide del corpo assicurandosi che la guarnizione entri 
bene nella propria sede;

3) Inserire il manicotto (2) nel corpo (1), avendo cura di rispettare l’orientamento 
(la guida con indicato il numero progressivo, uguale a quello del corpo, deve 
essere montata in corrispondenza della griffa (1));

4) Portare i coperchi esterni (9) sotto alle griffe base in modo che la guarnizione 
(22) entri nella propria sede prevista sul coperchio stesso. (vedi figura 4).

  N.B. per una migliore tenuta è opportuno spalmare un leggero velo di pasta 
al silicone sulla superficie del coperchio che andrà in contatto con il corpo;

5) Spingere i coperchi (9) (come mostrato in figura 4) nella propria sede e 
bloccarli con le viti (30) e (31).

6) Portare im manicotto centrale (2) e di conseguenza le griffe-base a circa 
metà corsa ed inserire il perno-leva (11) comprensivo della bussola (42);

7) Montare la flangia (12);
8) Posizionare i contrappesi (13) avendo cura di allinearli esattamente 

mediante la vite (44);
9) Rimontare la flangia-base (10) bloccandola con le opportune vite.

TAB.2      Coppia di serraggio per viti

2.	 ISTRUZIONI	DI	SMONTAGGIO	E	RIMONTAGGIO
		 	 Per	tutti	i	riferimenti	vedere	le	pagine	dei	ricambi	17-18

figura	3 figura	4

NTL500 NTL630     ISTRUZIONI GENERALI

�

�����

�figura	1
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Quantità di olio necessaria

Grandezza 500 630

Quantità c.a. 250ml c.a. 250ml

 Usare olio CGLP ISO VG68
 SMW-AUTOBLOK consiglia olio CASTROL Magnaglide 

D68 o Mobil VACTRA 2
 intervalli di lubrificazione:
	 •	ogni	2	/	3	mesi	aggiungere	olio;
	 •	ogni	anno	sostituire	completamente	l’olio.

1)	 Posizione	“ASSE	ORIZZONTALE”
1a)	 Per	aggiungere	olio.
 - orientare l’autocentrante in modo che il tappo indicato con “C” sia 

in posizione “oraria ore 12” (vedi fig.5);
 - togliere i tappi A e C;
 - introdurre l’olio dal foro A fino a quando comincia a fuoriuscire dal 

foro A;
 - richiudere i tappi A e C.

1b)	 Per	sostituire	completamente	l’olio.
 - Togliere i tappi A e C;
 - orientare il foro C in basso (ore 6) e lasciare scolare fino alla 

completa fuoriuscita dell’olio (vedi fig.6);
 - orientare il foro C in posizione oraria “ore 12” (vedi fig.5);
 - introdurre l’olio dal foro A fino a quando comincia a fuoriuscire dal 

foro A;
 - richiudere i tappi A e C.

Figura 5 Figura 6

A

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

A

C

Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

C

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

C

A Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

A

Sfiato
Bleed

C

C

A

Scarico olio
Oil drain

3.	 MANUTENZIONE
 Dato che i mandrini NTL500-630 operano con costante lubrificazione, e che 

l’olio non é contaminato da refrigerante e trucioli, la manutenzione richiesta 
é minima in confronto ai mandrini standard a griffe radiali.

 n Per garantire un bloccaggio sicuro e per impedire un’usura prematura 
dei particolari interni del mandrino:

 - tenere sempre lubrificato il mandrino secondo le indicazioni della tabella 
seguente (TAB. 3) e le istruzioni successive;

 - smontare il mandrino ogni 8000 ore lavorative (seguendo le istruzioni 
di smontaggio di pag. 11), lavare via dai particolari interni l’olio vecchio, 
controllare le condizioni di usura e togliere eventuali tracce di tribocorrosione 
con una pietra abrasiva.

 Rimontare il mandrino, lubrificando con l’olio indicato tutti i particolari.
  F	IMPORTANTE:	
  Durante le operazioni di smontaggio / rimontaggio del mandrino porre 

particolare attenzione a non danneggiare le guarnizioni  O-Rings e gli anelli 
USIT. In caso di danneggiamenti è tassativo sostituirle (vedi elenco ricambi 
alle  pag. 17 e 18). 

Intervalli di manutenzione
in	condizioni	di	lavoro	normale

Misurazione Controllo e 
rabbocco	olio Sostituzione olio

Smontaggio	e	pulizia	
interna

ore
intervallo

1000 h
2/3 mesi

4000 h
1 anno

8000 h
2 anni

NTL500 NTL630     ISTRUZIONI DI LUBRIFICAZIONE

TAB.	4

TAB.	3
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A

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

A

C

Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

C

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

C

A Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

A

Sfiato
Bleed

C

C

A

Scarico olio
Oil drain

Figura 9 Figura 10

3)	 Posizione	“ASSE	VERTICALE	FACCIATA	IN	BASSO”
3a)	 Per	aggiungere	olio.

 - mettere l’autocentrante in posizione “griffe chiuse” (vedi fig.9).
 - togliere i tappi B e C;
 - introdurre l’olio dal foro C (utilizzando se possibile una siringa)        
 fino a quando comincia a fuoriuscire dal foro B;
 - richiudere i tappi B e C.

3b)	 	Per	sostituire	completamente	l’olio
  - togliere i tappi A e C e lasciare scolare fino alla completa 

fuoriuscita dell’olio dal foro A (vedi fig.10);
  - richiudere il tappo A e togliere il tappo B;
  - introdurre l’olio dal foro C (utilizzando se possibile una siringa) fino 

a quando comincia a fuoriuscire dal foro B;
  - richiudere i tappi B e C.

A

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

A

C

Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

C

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

C

A Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

A

Sfiato
Bleed

C

C

A

Scarico olio
Oil drain

2)	 Posizione	“ASSE	VERTICALE	FACCIATA	IN	ALTO”
2a)	 Per	aggiungere	olio.
 - mettere l’autocentrante in posizione “griffe chiuse” (vedi fig.7);
 - togliere i tappi A e B;
 - introdurre l’olio dal foro A (utilizzando se possibile una siringa) fino 

a quando comincia a fuoriuscire dal foro B;
 - richiudere i tappi A e B.

2b)	 Per	sostituire	completamente	l’olio.
 - togliere i tappi A e C e lasciare scolare fino alla completa 

fuoriuscita dell’olio dal foro C (vedi fig.8);
 - richiudere il tappo C e togliere il tappo B;
 - introdurre l’olio dal foro A (utilizzando se possibile una siringa) fino 

a quando comincia a fuoriuscire dal foro B;
 - richiudere i tappi A e B.

Figura 7 Figura 8

NTL500 NTL630     ISTRUZIONI DI LUBRIFICAZIONE
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1.	 MOUNTING	THE	CHUCK	ON	THE	SPINDLE
  Position the chuck properly in front of the spindle (the drive button must be 

in line with its seat) and screw it at the draw bar by turning the spindle. Then 
secure it with the mounting bolts.

 n IMPORTANT: The mounting bolts (as all the chuck’s bolts) must be 
tightened properly with a torque wrench adjusted to the dimension and the 
class of the bolts (TAB.2).

 Mounting on center diameters, it is necessary to center the chuck on the 
rotation axis of the spindle. (picture 2).

 Check that the concentricity of the chuck outside diameter (A) is less that 
1/2 of the error permitted by ISO 3442 norm shown below (TAB.1).

TAB.1	      Øa = chuck diameter (mm)
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picture	2

2.1	 DISMANTING
1) Disassemble the top jaws (4) or (7) or (8) from the master jaw (3) or (5);
2)   Disassemble the eventual chuck adapter;
3)   Unscrew bolts (30) and (31) and disassemble the master jaws covers (9);
4) Unscrew the screws (45) and (46), and take out the base flange (10);
5) Move the central wedge (2) and the master jaw (3) half stroke, so that the 

level pin (11) is parallel to the body axis;
6) Remove the counterweights (13) and the lever pins (11) including the 

bushings (42);
7) Unscrew the screw (29), take out the flange (12) and remove the wedge (2) 

from the body (1);
8) Take out the master jaw (3) o (5) from the body (1);
9) Remove the seal (22).

2.2	 REASSEMBLING
1)  Assemble the inclined T-nut (14) and the quick change screw (15) on the the 

master jaws and lock them in position with the locking pin (20);
2)  Put seal (22) around each master jaw (as shown on picture 3) and insert 

each master jaw into the body inserting carefully the seal (22) in its seat .
3)  Assemble the central wedge (2) in the chuck body (1), paying attention to 

the correct orientation ie. the wedge hook guide with the progressive serial 
number, the same as the chuck body, must be mounted on master jaw 1;

4)  Bring the master jaws covers (9) under the master jaws allowing the seal 
(22) to enter in its seat in the covers (see picture 3);

 Attention: for better sealing it’s important to put a light layer of silicone paste 
on the surface of the covers (9) that will contact against the chuck body;

5)  Push the master jaws covers (9) (as shown on picture 4) into their seats and 
lock them in position with bolts (30) and (31);

6) Move the central wedge (2) and the master jaw (3) half stroke, then, mount 
the lever pin (11) with its bushing (42);

7) Mount the flange (12);
8) Carefully mount the counterweights (13): they must be perfecty aligned by 

means of the screw (44);
9) Mount the base flange 10 and scerw it to its place.

TAB.2      Tighten torque for screws

2.	 DISMANTING	AND	REASSEMBLING	INSTRUNCTIONS
		 	 The	dismantling	and	reassembling	instructions	refers	to	the	drawing	at	page	17-18

picture	3 picture	4

NTL500 NTL630     GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

�

�����

�picture	1

  Pos. Object under   Permissible error (mm)
   measurement d ≤ 125 125<d<200 200<d<315 315<d<500 500<d<800 
  A Concentricity 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06
  B Ondulation 0,02 0,03 0,04 0,05 0.06

   CLASS 8.8    CLASS 12.9
 øN M (Nm)  øN M (Nm) øN M (Nm)  øN M (Nm)
 M5 5,7  M12 77 M5 9,5  M12 135
 M6 9,5  M16 190 M6 16  M16 330
 M8 23  M20 370 M8 39  M20 650
 M10 45  M24 640 M10 77  M24 1100
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1)	 Position	‘Horizontal		Axis’
1a)	 to	fill	in	the	oil.
 - position the chuck in such a way that plug C is in clockwise
 - position at ‘12 o’clock’ (see picture 6); 
 - remove plugs A and C;
 - fill in the oil from hole A until it comes out from hole A;
 - close plugs A and C again

1b)	 to	fully	replace	the	oil.
 - remove plugs A and C;
 - position plug C at the bottom (6 o’clock) and wait till the oil has 

come out completely (see picture 6);
 - position hole C in position ‘2 o’clock’ (see picture 5);
 - fill in the oil from hole A until it comes out from hole A;
 - close plugs A and C again.

Picture 5 Picture 6

3.	 MAINTENANCE
 Due to the fact that the NTL500-630 chuck’s components operate 

with a constant lubrication and that the oil is not contaminated 
by coolant and chips, the maintenance required is minimal in 
comparison with standard chucks.

 n In order to guarantee safe gripping with constant clamping force 
and avoid a faster wear of the chuck:

 - keep the chuck constantly lubricated, as per schedule (TAB. 3) 
and the instructions hereafter.

 - disassemble the chuck every 8000 working hours (following the 
disassembling instructions on page 14), wash out all the parts from 
the old oil and check their wear conditions, eventually taking away 
the tribocorrosion with a grinding stone. Reassemble the chuck, 
lubricating with the oil recommended at all the components.

 F IMPORTANT:	
  While disassembling / assembling the chuck always pay attention 

not to damage the O-Rings and the USIT rings that seal the internal 
components. When damaged please substitute them (Id. nr. are 
available in the spare parts lists pages 17 and 18.

Maintenance	intervals
in	normal	working	conditions

Measurement Oil	check
and	refilling Oil	replacement

Dismantling	and
general	cleaning

hours
intervals

1000 h
2/3 months

4000 h
1	year

8000 h
2	years

NTL500 NTL630     LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

TAB.	4

A

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

A

C

Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

C

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

C

A Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

A

Sfiato
Bleed

C

C

A

Scarico olio
Oil drain

Oil quantity needed

Chuck size 500 630

Quantity c.a. 250ml c.a. 250ml

  To lubricate use oil CGLP ISO VG68
 SMW-AUTOBLOK advise to use CASTROL Magnaglide 

D68 or Mobil VACTRA 2
 interval time:
	 •	every	2	/	3	months	check	and	add	oil;
	 •	once	a	year	replace	the	oil	completely.

TAB.	3
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2)	 Position		‘Vertical		Axis	face	top’.
2a)	 to	fill	in	the	oil.
 - place the chuck in position ‘jaws closed’ (see picture 7);
 - remove plugs A and B again;
 - fill in the oil from hole A (better use an oil gun) until it comes out 

from  the hole B;
 - close plugs A and B again.

2b)	 to	fully	replace	the	oil.
 - remove plugs A and C until the oil has come out completely 
 - from hole C (see picture 8);
 - close plug C again and remove plug B;
 - fill in the oil from hole A (better use an oil gun) until it comes out 

from hole B;
 - close plugs A and B again.

Picture 7 Picture 8

Picture 9 Picture 10

3)	 Position		‘Vertical		Axis	face	bottom’.
3a)	 to	fill	in	the	oil.
 - place the chuck in position ‘jaws closed’ (see picture 9);
 - remove plugs B and C again;
 - fill in the oil from hole C (better use an oil gun) until it
 - comes out from the hole B;
 - close plugs B and C again.

3b)	to	fully	replace	the	oil.
 - remove plugs A and C until the oil has come out completely from 

hole A (see picture 10);
 - close plug A again and remove plug B;
 - fill in the oil from hole C (better use an oil gun) until it comes out 

from hole B;
 - close plugs B and C again.

NTL500 NTL630     LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

A

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

A

C

Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

C

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

C

A Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

A

Sfiato
Bleed

C

C

A

Scarico olio
Oil drain

A

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

A

C

Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

C

B

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

Sfiato
Bleed

C

A Scarico olio
Oil drain

GRIFFE CHIUSE
MASTER JAWS CLOSED

Introduzione olio
Oil filling

A

Sfiato
Bleed

C

C

A

Scarico olio
Oil drain
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APL-D / APL-M / APL-C     CHUCKS SPARE PARTS LISTS

 Pos. Description

 1 Body/Corpo
 2 Wedge/Manicotto
 3 APC Cross tenon master jaw /Griffa base croce
 4 APC Cross tenon soft top jaw/Morsetto tenero croce
 5 APD Inch serrated master jaw /Griffa base pollici
 5 APM Metric master jaw /Griffa base metrica
 6 APD “T” nut/Tassello a “T”
 6 APM “T” nut/Tassello a “T”
 7 APD Inch serr. soft top jaw/Morsetto tenero pollici
 7 APM Metric soft top jaw/Morsetto tenero metrico
 8 APD Inch serr. hard top jaw/Morsetto duro pollici
 8 APM Metric hard top jaw/Morsetto duro metrico
 9 Cover/Coperchio
 12 Rear flange/Flangia posteriore
 17 Plug/Tappo
 22 Parker seal/Guarnizione Parker
 23 O-Ring seal/Guarnizione O-Ring
 27 O-Ring seal/Guarnizione O-Ring
 28 O-Ring seal/Guarnizione O-Ring
 30 Screw UNI 5931 12.9/Vite UNI5931 12.9 
 31 Screw UNI 5931 12.9/Vite UNI5931 12.9 
 31/A Screw low head 10.9/Vite testa rib.  10.9
 34 Hidr. Grease fitting/Ingrassatore idraulico
 35 Usit washer /Rondella usit
 36 Usit washer /Rondella usit
 37 Screw UNI 5931 8.8 /Vite UNI5931 8.8
 38 Screw UNI 5931 12.9/Vite UNI5931 12.9 
 - Seals kit/Serie di guarnizioni

APL-D / APL-M / APL-C  POWER CHUCKS:

NOTA:	in	fase	di	ordinazione	dei	pezzi	di	ricambio	citare	sempre	il	numero	seriale	del	prodotto.
NOTE:	When	ordering,	always	give	serial	No.	of	the	chuck.
NOTE: En cas de commande, indiquer toujours le N° de série du mandrin.
NS:	Bei	einer	Bestellung,	Seriennr.	des	Futters	immer	angebeh.
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NTL-D / NTL-M / NTL-C     CHUCKS SPARE PARTS LISTS

 Pos. Description

 1 Body/Corpo
 2 Wedge/Manicotto
 3 NTC Cross tenon master jaw /Griffa base croce
 4 NTC Cross tenon soft top jaw/Morsetto tenero croce
 5 NTD Inch serrated master jaw /Griffa base pollici
 5 NTM Metric master jaw /Griffa base metrica
 6 NTD “T” nut/Tassello a “T”
 6 NTM “T” nut/Tassello a “T”
 7 NTD Inch serr. soft top jaw/Morsetto tenero pollici
 7 NTM Metric soft top jaw/Morsetto tenero metrico
 8 NTD Inch serr. hard top jaw/Morsetto duro pollici
 8 NTM Metric hard top jaw/Morsetto duro metrico
 9 Cover/Coperchio
 11 Lever/Perno leva
 12 Rear flange/Flangia posteriore
 13 Counter weight/Contrappeso
 16 Plug/Tappo
 17 Plug/Tappo
 18 NTD Spacer/Distanziale
 18 NTC Spacer/Distanziale
 22 Parker seal/Guarnizione Parker
 23 O-Ring seal/Guarnizione O-Ring
 25 O-Ring seal/Guarnizione O-Ring
 26 O-Ring seal/Guarnizione O-Ring
 27 O-Ring seal/Guarnizione O-Ring
 28 O-Ring seal/Guarnizione O-Ring
 30 Screw UNI 5931 12.9/Vite UNI5931 12.9
 31 Screw UNI 5931 12.9/Vite UNI5931 12.9
 31/A Screw low head 10.9/Vite testa rib.  10.9
 34 Hidr. Grease fitting/Ingrassatore idraulico
 35 Usit washer /Rondella usit
 38 Screw UNI 5931 12.9/Vite UNI5931 12.9
 40 O-Ring seal/Guarnizione O-Ring
 - Seals kit/Serie di guarnizioni

NOTA:	in	fase	di	ordinazione	dei	pezzi	di	ricambio	citare	sempre	il	numero	seriale	del	prodotto.
NOTE:	When	ordering,	always	give	serial	No.	of	the	chuck.
NOTE: En cas de commande, indiquer toujours le N° de série du mandrin.
NS:	Bei	einer	Bestellung,	Seriennr.	des	Futters	immer	angebeh.

NTL-D / NTL-M / NTL-C  POWER CHUCKS:
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Tel. +86 21 - 58106396 
Fax +86 21 - 58106395
E-mail > china@smwautoblok.cn

Mexico
SMW-AUTOBLOK MEXICO
Avenida Pirineos No 515 Nave 16
Parque Industrial Benito Juàrez
Santiago de Quéretaro, Querétaro, Mexico
C.P. 76120
Tel. +52 (0) 0172 22548147
Fax +52 (0) 0172 22327475
E-mail > clemente@smwautoblok.com

India
SMW-AUTOBLOK Workholding Pvt.Ltd.
Plot n.45 B.U. Bhandari Industrial Estate
Tal. Shimur, Sanswadi
Pune - 412208
Tel. +91 2137-616974
Fax +91 2137-616972
E-mail > info@smwautoblok.in

Argentina
SMW-AUTOBLOK Argentina
Rio Pilcomayo 1121 - Bella Vista
RA - 1661 Bella Vista Buenos Aires
Tel. +54 (0) 01146 660603
Fax +54 (0) 01146 660603
E-mail > autoblok@ciudad.com.ar

Brasil
SYSTEC METALÚRGICA LTDA
R. Luiz Brisque, 980
13280-000 - Vinhedo - SP
Tel. +55 (0) 193886-6900
Fax +55 (0) 193886-6970 
E-mail > systec@systecmetal.com.br

France
SMW-AUTOBLOK
17, Avenue des Frères Montgolfier
Z.I Mi-Plaine
F-69680 Chassieu
Tel. +33 (0) 4 -72791818
Fax +33 (0) 4 -72791819
E-mail > autoblok@smwautoblok.fr

Great Britain
SMW-AUTOBLOK Workholding Ltd.
8, The Metro Centre
GB-Peterborough, PE2 7UH
Tel. +44 (0) 1733 - 394394
Fax +44 (0) 1733 - 394395
E-mail > sales@smwautoblok.co.uk

Spain
SMW-AUTOBLOK IBERICA, S.L.
Ursalto 10 - Nave 2
Pol 27 - Mateo Gaina
20014 San Sebastian  (Guipuzcoa) (Spain)
Tel. +34 - 943 225 079
Fax +34 - 943 225 074
E-mail > info@smwautoblok.es

Russia
SMW-AUTOBLOK RUSSIA
Lomonosovskj Prospekt 38 / Off.93
119330
Moscow (Russia)
Tel. +7 499 - 1431962
Fax +7 499 - 1431962
E-mail > info@smwautoblok.ru

Austria
SMW-AUTOBLOK
Salzburger Straße 257/T.33
A-4030 Linz
Tel. +43 (0) 732 - 371476
Fax +43 (0) 732 - 371501
Mob. +43 (0) 664 - 3081908
E-mail > smwautoblok@aon.at

SMW-AUTOBLOK Spannsysteme GmbH
Postfach 1151 • D-88070 Meckenbeuren
Wiesentalstraße 28 • D-88074 Meckenbeuren
Telefon (0 75 42) 4 05-0
Vertrieb Inland:
Fax (0 75 42) 38 86
E-mail > vertrieb@smw-autoblok.de
Sales International:
Fax (0 75 42) 4 05-1 81
E-mail > sales@smw-autoblok.de

AUTOBLOK s.p.a.
Via Duca d’Aosta n.24
Fraz. Novaretto
I-10040 Caprie - Torino
Tel. : +39 011 - 9632020
Tel. : +39 011 - 9632121
Fax : +39 011 - 9638456
E-mail > autoblok@smwautoblok.it


